

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Case No. _____
FERC Docket No. CP16-17

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

IN RE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION, AND MILLENNIUM PIPELINE COMPANY,
LLC,

Respondents.

PETITION FOR EXTRAORDINARY WRIT TO THE FEDERAL ENERGY
REGULATORY COMMISSION

EMERGENCY PETITION FOR A WRIT OF PROHIBITION

LISA M. BURIANEK
*Deputy Bureau Chief
Environmental Protection Bureau*
BRIAN LUSIGNAN
Assistant Attorney General

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
*Attorney General of the
State of New York*
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General
ANDREW D. BING
Deputy Solicitor General
FREDERICK A. BRODIE
Assistant Solicitor General
Attorney for Respondents
Albany, New York 12224-0341
(518) 776-2399

Dated: October 30, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iv |
| RELIEF REQUESTED | 4 |
| ISSUE PRESENTED | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 5 |
| A. The Proposed Pipeline..... | 5 |
| B. Millennium’s Application to FERC and the Department | 6 |
| C. Millennium’s Petition to the D.C. Circuit..... | 9 |
| D. The Department Denies Millennium’s Application | 10 |
| E. FERC Allows Pipeline Construction..... | 11 |
| LEGAL STANDARDS..... | 14 |
| A. Natural Gas Act and Clean Water Act | 14 |
| B. All Writs Act..... | 16 |
| JURISDICTION | 17 |
| ARGUMENT | 19 |
| The Department Is Entitled to a Writ of Prohibition Under the All Writs Act..... | 19 |
| A. The Department Has No Other Adequate Avenue to Prevent Construction Until FERC Acts on the Rehearing Request.. | 19 |
| B. The Department Has an Indisputable Right to the Narrow Writ of Prohibition to Stay the Notice to Proceed Until Judicial Review of the Waiver Order is Available | 22 |

| | |
|---|----|
| C. The Writ Is Appropriate Under the Circumstances..... | 32 |
| CONCLUSION | 34 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT | 35 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|-------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>AES Sparrows Point LNG, LLC v. Wilson</i> , 589 F.3d 721 (4th Cir. 2009) | 12,26,29,30 |
| <i>Alabama Rivers Alliance v. FERC</i> , 325 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... | 11,26 |
| <i>Am. Energy Corp. v. Rockies Express Pipeline LLC</i> , 622 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2010) | 17 |
| <i>City of Tacoma v. Fed. Energy Reg. Comm’n</i> , 460 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2006) | 27,28 |
| <i>Constitution Pipeline Co. v. New York State Department of Environmental Conservation</i> , 868 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2017)..... | 15,25 |
| <i>In re: Delaware Riverkeeper Network</i> , D.C. Cir. Case No. 15-1052 (March 11, 2015)..... | 2 |
| <i>In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 745 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... | 16 |
| <i>In re Tennant</i> , 359 F.3d 523 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... | 16,18 |
| <i>Kansas v. United States</i> , 249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001) | 25,32 |
| <i>Moreau v. FERC</i> , 982 F.3d 556 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... | 17 |

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>Ohio Valley Environmental Coalition v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 674 F.Supp.2d 783 (S.D.W.Va. 2010)..... | 27n5 |
| <i>One Thousand Friends of Iowa v. Mineta</i> , 364 F.3d 890 (8th Cir. 2004) | 21 |
| <i>Reynolds Metals Co. v. FERC</i> , 777 F.2d 760 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... | 21,22 |
| <i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Maine Bd. of Environmental Protection</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006) | 25 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir 2017) | 10,12 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 277 Fed.App'x 170 (3d Cir. 2008)..... | 20 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 803 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015) | 21 |
| <i>Telecommunications Research & Action Center v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984) | 17 |
| <i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 9 F.3d 980 (D.C. Cir. 1993) | 20 |
| <i>Town of Dedham v. FERC</i> , Case No. 15-12352-GAO, 2015 WL 4274884, (D. Mass. July 15, 2015)..... | 19 |
| <i>Winters v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) | 22-23 |

FEDERAL STATUTES

United States Code (“U.S.C.”)

| | |
|------------------------------|---------|
| 15 U.S.C. § 717-717z | 14 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 717b(d)(3)..... | 16 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 717f(e)..... | 14 |
| 15 U.S.C. §§ 717n(a) | 14 |
| 15 U.S.C. §§ 717n(c) | 14 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 717r | 1 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 717r(a) | 2,15 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 717r(b) | 3,17,19 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 717r(c)..... | 19 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 717r(d)(2)..... | 3 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 717r(d)(3)..... | 15 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1651 | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)..... | 16 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1341 | 1 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)..... | 30 |
| 33 U.S.C. §§ 1341(a)(1)..... | 15,27 |

33 U.S.C. §§ 1341(d) 15

STATE STATUTES

New York Environmental Conservation Law (“ECL”)

ECL § 70-0109(2)(a) 27n5

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

Code of Federal Regulations (“C.F.R.”)

18 C.F.R. § 385.713(e) 19

33 C.F.R. § 325.2(b)(1)(ii) 30

STATE REGULATIONS

New York Codes, Rules and Regulations (“N.Y.C.R.R.”)

6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 621.7(a)..... 28n5

6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 621.7(f) 28n5

6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 621.8(a)..... 28n5

6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 621.10(a)..... 28n5

6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 621.10(e)..... 28n5

FEDERAL RULES

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure (FRAP)

FRAP 21(c)..... 1

MISCELLANEOUS

United States Court of Appeals, Second Circuit Rule 21.1 1

Final Rule for Regulatory Programs of the Corps of Engineers,
51 Fed. Reg. 41,206 (Nov. 13, 1986)..... 30
